Western Australia

Kojonup Cemetery Act 1928

As at 06 Jul 1998 Version 00-a0-09 Extract from www.slp.wa.gov.au, see that website for further information

Western Australia

## Kojonup Cemetery Act 1928

#### CONTENTS

	The Schedule	
3.	Shire of Kojonup to be Trustee under <i>Cemeteries Act 1897</i>	1
2.	Lands vested as Kojonup cemetery	1
1.	Short title	1

### Notes

Compilation table

As at 06 Jul 1998	Version 00-a0-09
Extract from www.slp.v	wa.gov.au, see that website for further information

page i

4

Western Australia

## **Kojonup Cemetery Act 1928**

# An Act to vest in the Shire of Kojonup Kojonup Town Lots C, D, E, and F, for the purposes of a Public Cemetery.

[Long title amended by No. 14 of 1996 s.4.]

Be it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows: —

#### 1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Kojonup Cemetery Act 1928.

#### 2. Lands vested as Kojonup cemetery

All those pieces of land described in the schedule hereto are hereby vested in the Shire of Kojonup for the purpose of a public cemetery, and such change of ownership shall be registered and noted in the Office of Titles and the Office of the Registrar of Deeds, as the case may require, free of charge.

[Section 2 amended by No. 14 of 1996 s.4.]

#### 3. Shire of Kojonup to be Trustee under *Cemeteries Act 1897*

The Shire of Kojonup shall be the Trustee of the said land, and as such shall have and enjoy and may exercise all the powers and authorities and shall be subject to the obligations conferred and imposed by the provisions of the *Cemeteries Act 1897* and its amendments, upon trustees appointed under that Act.

As at 06 Jul 1998 Version 00-a0-09 page 1 Extract from www.slp.wa.gov.au, see that website for further information

s. 3

[Section 3 amended by No. 14 of 1996 s.4.]

page 2 Version 00-a0-09 As at 06 Jul 1998 Extract from www.slp.wa.gov.au, see that website for further information

#### The Schedule

Kojonup Town Lot C, comprised in Grant enrolled No. 4422, to M.B. Hale, Lord Bishop of Perth, and by virtue of the Act, No. 34 of 1918, vested in the Bunbury Diocesan Trustees.

Kojonup Town Lot D, the subject of Crown Grant enrolled No. 1934, and vested in the Roman Catholic Bishop of Perth by deed registered in Book 17, No. 577.

Kojonup Town Lot E, vested in the Roman Catholic Bishop of Perth, and the subject of Certificate of Title Volume 34, Folio 27.

Kojonup Town Lot F, vested in the Roman Catholic Bishop of Perth, and the subject of Certificate of Title Volume 34, Folio 28.

As at 06 Jul 1998 Version 00-a0-09 Extract from www.slp.wa.gov.au, see that website for further information page 3

#### Notes

<sup>1.</sup> This is a compilation of the *Kojonup Cemetery Act 1928* and includes all amendments effected by the other Acts referred to in the following Table.

#### **Compilation table**

Short title	Number and year	Assent	Commencement
Kojonup Cemetery Act 1928	31 of 1928	28 Dec 1928	28 Dec 1928
Local Government (Consequential Amendments) Act 1996, section 4	14 of 1996	28 Jun 1996	1 Jul 1996 (see s. 2)

page 4 Version 00-a0-09 As at 06 Jul 1998 Extract from www.slp.wa.gov.au, see that website for further information